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CORPORATE 
PROFILE

Coolpad Group Limited (the “Company”), formerly known as China Wireless Technologies Limited, was incorporated 

in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 11 June 2002. The shares of the Company 

(the “Shares”) were listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 9 December 

2004 (Stock Code: 2369).

Yulong Computer Telecommunication Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. (“Yulong Shenzhen”) is an indirect wholly-

owned subsidiary of the Company. It was founded by Mr. GUO Deying in April 1993. Yulong Shenzhen is a leading 

developer and provider of integrated solutions for Coolpad 酷派 smartphone sets, mobile data platform system, 

and value-added business operations in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC” or the “Mainland China”). Yulong 

Shenzhen mainly provides its Coolpad products for enterprises, government and mobile operators as well as 

individual consumers in the PRC.

In the last decade, capitalizing on the development of wireless telecommunications technological know-how in 

wireless telecommunications across multiple wireless telecommunications network standards including TD-LTE, 

FDD-LTE, TD-SCDMA, CDMA-EVDO, WCDMA, GSM, and CDMA1X networks, the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively, the “Group”) have developed a large number of proprietary technologies and patents in mobile operating 

systems, radio frequency, protocols and wireless data decomposed transmission technology, etc. The Group has 

developed advanced research and development capabilities in mobile communications and gradually becomes a 

leader of 4G and 3G smartphone in the Mainland China’s telecommunications market.

In spite of being a leading smartphone developer in Mainland China’s telecommunications market, the Group has 

succeeded in breaking into the global telecommunications market in respect of Coolpad brand with the overseas 

telecommunications operators. The Group has established strong and close strategic cooperation relationships 

with certain global telecommunications operators and is striving to further develop its business in the global 

telecommunications markets.

The Group is committed to providing every individual with the privilege to enjoy the extravagant experience of using 

integrated terminal of wireless data solutions. To achieve this goal, the Group is striving to realise its dream by 

providing customised products and services based on its differentiated mobile operating systems and applications.
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FINANCIAL
HIGHLIGHTS

The financial data below are extracted from the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

Change (%)

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 5,277,394 8,782,787 -39.9%

(Loss)/profit before tax (2,071,178) 2,869,783 -172.17%

Tax 1,248 32,602 -96.2%

Net (loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company# (2,053,124)#1 2,842,841#2 -172.2%

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (2015 restated) (HK40.90 cents) HK57.33 cents -171.3%

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (2015 restated) (HK40.90 cents) HK56.25 cents -172.7%

#1	 Net loss attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 included a loss of HK$1,890.3 
million resulting from the disposal of certain interests in a joint venture of the Group.

#2	 Net profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 included a gain of HK$2,656.7 
million resulting from the disposal of certain interests in a subsidiary of the Group.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At

 30 June 

2016

At

 31 December 

2015

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Non-current assets 4,085,063 5,745,328

Current assets 7,209,181 8,537,979

Non-current liabilities 146,764 225,116

Current liabilities 5,100,255 6,641,496

Net assets 6,047,225 7,416,695

Cash and cash equivalents 2,231,513 2,515,974
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

TOTAL REVENUE HK$5,227.4 MILLION

The financial data below are extracted from the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for 

the six months ended 30 June 2016 prepared under HKFRSs. The following discussion and analysis should be read 

in conjunction with the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements and its notes.

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE

  4G Coolpad smartphone 5,059,972 8,013,149

  3G Coolpad smartphone 101,812 597,229

  Wireless application service income 81,891 139,723

  Finance service income 21,289 16,514

  Other products 12,430 16,172

Total revenue 5,277,394 8,782,787

Cost of sales (4,571,945) (7,668,922)

Gross profit 705,449 1,113,865

Other income and gains 130,307 2,853,384

Selling and distribution expenses (379,035) (479,726)

Administrative expenses (402,807) (489,898)

Other expenses (1,932,079) (39,873)

Finance costs (26,682) (50,340)

Share of losses of

  Associates (46,753) (97)

  A joint venture (119,578) (37,532)

(Loss)/profit before tax (2,071,178) 2,869,783

Income tax expense (1,248) (32,602)

(Loss)/profit for the period (2,072,426) 2,837,181

(Loss)/earnings per share – basic (2015 restated) (HK40.90 cents) HK57.33 cents

	 – diluted (2015 restated) (HK40.90 cents) HK56.25 cents
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

REVENUE ANALYSED BY PRODUCT TYPE

A comparative breakdown of the consolidated revenue streams into the product type are set forth in the following 

table for the periods indicated:

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

Revenues

Revenue

 HK$ million

% of total

 revenue

Revenue

HK$ million

% of total

 revenue

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

4G Coolpad smartphone 5,060.0 95.9% 8,013.1 91.2%

3G Coolpad smartphone 101.8 1.9% 597.2 6.8%

Wireless application service income 81.9 1.6% 139.7 1.6%

Finance Service 21.3 0.4% 16.5 0.2%

Other products 12.4 0.2% 16.3 0.2%

Total 5,277.4 100% 8,782.8 100%

The Group’s unaudited revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to HK$5,277.4 million, 

representing a decline of 39.9% as compared with HK$8,782.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015. The 

decline in revenue during the reporting period was mostly because of the restructuring of the Group’s business units 

and the intensifying competition in the smartphone market in Mainland China during the first half of 2016.

The revenue from the sale of 4G smartphone declined by 36.9% to HK$5,060.0 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2016 as compared with HK$8,013.1 million for the corresponding period in 2015. Revenue contribution from 

this segment increased from 91.2% in the first half of 2015 to 95.9% in the first half of 2016. The increase of the 

proportion was primarily attributable to the Group changed its product strategic development to 4G smartphone 

during the reporting period.

The revenue from the sale of 3G Coolpad smartphone decreased by 83.0% to HK$101.8 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2016 as compared with HK$597.2 million for the corresponding period in 2015. Revenue 

contribution from this segment dropped from 6.8% in the first half of 2015 to 1.9% in the first half of 2016. The 

decrease in revenue of 3G Coolpad smartphone was primarily attributable to the Group stopped releasing new 3G 

models during the reporting period..

Wireless application service income from mobile phone applications was HK$81.9 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2016, representing a decrease of 41.4% as compared with HK$139.7 million for the corresponding period 

in 2015, coincided with the decline trend of revenue.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

REVENUE ANALYSED BY PRODUCT TYPE (continued)

The finance service income was HK$21.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016, which came from a range 
of loan and finance services to suppliers, individuals and peer finance companies. The revenue from other products 
was primarily generated from the sales of Coolpad smartphone’s accessories. The revenue from other products 
decreased by 23.9% to HK$12.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 as compared with HK$16.3 million 
for the corresponding period in 2015.

GROSS PROFIT

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

Gross profit

Gross profit

HK$ million

Gross profit

margin

Gross profit

HK$ million

Gross profit

margin

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Total 705.4 13.5% 1,113.9 12.7%

The Group’s overall gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2016 decreased by HK$408.5 million, 
representing a decrease of 36.7% as compared with HK$1,113.9 million for the corresponding period in 2015. 
Its overall gross profit margin increased by 0.8% to 13.5% in the reporting period as compared with 12.7% in the 
corresponding period of 2015. The decline in total gross profit was primarily attributable to the fierce competition of 
the 4G smartphone market in Mainland China and the decline of the shipments volume of the Group in the first half 
of 2016. The increase in gross profit margin was primarily attributable to lower costs and higher retail prices of 4G 
smartphones.

OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Other income and gains of the Group declined by HK$2,723.1 million, or 95.4%, to HK$130.3 million for the six 
months ended 30 June 2016 as compared with HK$2,853.4 million for the corresponding period in 2015. The main 
reason is that the other income and gains for the six months ended 30 June 2016 includes bank interest income, 
gross rental income, government grants & subsidies and others, whereas an extraordinary gain of HK$2,656.7 
million resulting from the loss control of a subsidiary of the Group had also been included in other income and gains 
for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Selling and distribution expenses (HK$ million) 379.0 479.7

As a percentage of total revenue 7.3% 5.5%

Selling and distribution expenses of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 decreased by HK$100.7 
million to HK$379.0 million from HK$479.7 million for the corresponding period in 2015. The net decrease of 
HK$100.7 million was primarily attributable to decreased expenditures for marketing, advertising and promotion 
expenses to support new product launches. As a percentage of total revenue, selling and distribution costs 
increased to 7.3% in the first half of 2016 as compared with 5.5% in the corresponding period of 2015.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Administrative expenses (HK$ million) 402.8 489.9
As a percentage of total revenue 7.7% 5.6%

 

Administrative expenses decreased by HK$87.1 million to HK$402.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 

from HK$489.9 million for the corresponding period in 2015. The net decrease of HK$87.1 million was primarily 

attributable to the stricter budget control on administrative expenses in the first half of 2016. As a percentage of 

total revenue, administrative expenses increased by 2.1% to 7.7% in the first half of 2016 as compared with 5.6% in 

the corresponding period of 2015. The net increase of 2.1% as a percentage of total revenue was primarily because 

of the R&D expenditures on new technologies during the reporting period.

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group’s income tax expenses decreased to HK$1.2 million, 

representing a decrease of HK$31.4 million as compared with HK$32.6 million for the corresponding period in 2015. 

The decrease in the current income tax expense was primarily due to the decrease of the Group’s assessable profit 

in the corresponding period in 2015.

NET (LOSS)/PROFIT

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group recorded a net loss of HK$2,072.4 million, representing a 

decline of HK$4,909.6 million, or 173.0%, as compared with the net profit of HK$2,837.2 million for the six months 

ended 30 June 2015. The loss was mainly because of the disposal of certain interests in a joint venture of the 

Group.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCE AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group’s operating capital was mainly generated from its daily 

operation and bank borrowings. The Group’s cash requirements related primarily to production and operating 

activities, repayment of due liabilities, capital expenditure, interest and dividend payments and other unforeseeable 

cash requirements. The Group had a gearing ratio of 33.3% as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015:36.4%). The 

decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in the Group’s debt. The gearing ratio is equal to net debt divided 

by the sum of capital and net debt.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCE AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents of the Group as at 30 June 2016 amounted to HK$2,231.5 million, while it was 

HK$2,516.0 million as at 31 December 2015.

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had total debts (i.e. total borrowings) of approximately HK$1,593.7 million, which 

was all denominated in RMB. The Group’s borrowings are subject to floating rates ranging from 4.35% to 5.78% per 

annum with maturity periods ranging from within one year to two years.

As at 30 June 2016, the Company had 5,017,746,780 ordinary shares of par value HK$0.01 each in issue.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

INVENTORY

For the reporting period, the Group’s inventory turnover period was 54.5 days (year ended 31 December 2015: 61.7 

days).

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Credit period was one to three months on average, extending up to 120 days for some overseas customers, and the 

trade receivable turnover period was 51.7 days for the reporting period (year ended 31 December 2015: 56.2 days).

TRADE PAYABLES

The trade payable turnover period was 57.9 days for the reporting period (year ended 31 December 2015: 55.5 

days).

PLEDGED OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2016, the following assets of the Group were pledged for certain bank borrowings: (i) Certain 

properties and plants of the Group located in Mainland China, the total book value of which were approximately 

HK$204.6 million (31 December 2015: HK$210.3 million). As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s time deposits of 

approximately HK$308.2 million were also used to secure bills payable (31 December 2015: HK$321.7 million); (ii) 

HK$58.6 million were used as a security for issuance of letters of credit (31 December 2015: HK$79.4 million) (iii) 

HK$12.1 million were used as a security for the banks to provide a performance guarantee (31 December 2015: 

HK$12.4 million).
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

Looking back to the first half of 2016, China’s smartphone market continued to weaken for the time being and 
entered a wholly different competition environment. The whole smartphone market was also impacted by the weak 
economic environment and the growth continued to decline in the first half of 2016. Meanwhile, the retail open 
channel of the smartphone sales was still leading the whole market of Mainland China in the first half of 2016. 
The smartphone market became more mature in the first half of 2016 and the smartphones needed more feature 
innovations and differentiations to stimulate consumption.

In the first half of 2016, both of the shipments volume of Coolpad smartphones and the revenue of the Group 
declined, because of the current economy condition, fierce competition of the smartphone market and the 
restructuring of its business. The Group’s unaudited revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to 
HK$5,277.4 million, representing a decline of 39.9% as compared with HK$8,782.8 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2015. The Group recorded a net loss of HK$2,072.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The 
loss was mainly because of the disposal of certain interests in a joint venture of the Group. Accordingly, the basic 
and diluted earnings per share recorded a loss of HK40.90 cents and HK40.90 cents for the six months ended 30 
June 2016, respectively.

In order to better adapt to the variations of the smartphone market in Mainland China and maintain its long term 
growth of the shipment units, the Group restructured the sales channels and divided its businesses into four 
business units (“BUs”) in the year of 2014. To conform to the most recent sales trend, the Group shifted some 
of attention to the retail open channel, continued to restructure its business in the year of 2015. The Group had 
established more than 20 associates with first tier-1 smartphones distributors in each province so that much more 
retail stores and counters can be covered with Coolpad smartphones. Those associates worked smoothly in the first 
half of 2016, becoming the start and the foundation of retail channel networks, which has brought much stores and 
counters covering for the Group.

Even though the percentage of the smartphone sales of the domestic telecommunications carriers channel 
continued to decrease in the first half of 2016, the Group maintained a solid cooperation relationship with the local 
carriers and continued to release the flagship customized models and other low-end to mid-end carriers customized 
models, e.g., FengShang 3, FengShang mini, etc.. As an important smartphone provider in the telecommunications 
carrier channel, the Group strongly supported the 4G popularization plan of the carriers.

To the open channel, it turned out a quite different phenomenon from the carrier channel. In the first half of 2016, 
the total smartphone market sold through the retail open channel recorded a good result in Mainland China, and 
it seems to be continued for a long time mainly because of the subsidy policies. The smartphone brands who 
prepared earlier and better in the retail open channel performed quite well. Even though last year was the start for 
its brand and business operation in retail open channel, “ivvi” received a satisfactory brand awareness in this sales 
channel

“ivvi” set up cooperation with hundreds of provincial tier-1 smartphones distributors, covering tens of thousands 
of retail stores and counters in Mainland China, and would continue to increase the number by a high speed and 
access to third-tier and fourth-tier cities. Meanwhile, “ivvi” continued to exclusively sponsor the TV star show, called 
“Perhaps Love” which is produced and broadcasted by Hubei Television in 2016. The actress Ms. Zhao Liying was 
also invited to be the celebrity endorsements of “ivvi”. “ivvi” had gained its brand recognition and more and more 
young users knew its slogan of “Fashion & Young”.

“Coolpad” brand used to be sold in carrier channel but it is prepared to sell in retail open channel in order to gain 
market share. After the foundation of the associates with distributors of each province in November 2015, the 
Group had covered more stores and counters, and could access to consumers much easier. The Group valued the 
construction of distribution networks and retail stores covering, making full preparation to cater for sales trend in 
open channel.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

On 16 December 2014, the Group entered into a share subscription agreement with Tech Time Development 
Limited (“Tech Time”) to allot 900 shares of Coolpad E-commerce Inc. (“Coolpad E-commerce”) to Tech Time at 
a consideration of USD409.05 million. The subscription was completed on 23 April 2015. On 25 May 2015, the 
Group entered into an equity transfer agreement with Tech Time to transfer 4.5% of the equity interest of Coolpad 
E-commerce to Tech Time at a consideration of USD45.0 million. Upon completion of the above transactions, 
Coolpad E-commerce was owned as to 50.5% and 49.5% by the Company and Tech Time, respectively. Further 
details were set out in the announcement and circular of the Company dated 12 February 2015 and 25 May 2015, 
respectively. On 18 September 2015, the Group, Tech Time and Coolpad E-commerce entered into the share 
adjustment framework agreement according to which Coolpad E-commerce agreed to repurchase 6,800 shares 
(after the proposed share split) of Coolpad E-commerce held by the Group, and Coolpad E-commerce, as a 
consideration for the repurchase will transfer certain intellectual property items to the Group. With the transaction 
completed on 22 April 2016, the equity interest held by the Company in Coolpad E-Commerce decreased from 
50.5% to 25%, and Coolpad E-Commerce has no longer been a subsidiary of the Company. Further details were set 
out in the announcement of the Company dated 24 April 2016. Saved as stated above, the Company didn’t have 
other material acquisition or disposal of subsidiary, associate and joint venture of the Company during the reporting 
period.

The Company also regained full control of the Internet Related Business to enable future cooperation opportunities 
with internet company in Mainland China and worldwide. The Group cooperated with Tencent to distribute APP in 
our own APP store and run preinstalling business with other Internet company, which would bring much high gross 
margin to the Company comparing to hardware business. Meanwhile, the Group began to run its own e-commerce 
business and has successfully built official B2C online store to retail smartphones directly to consumers online in the 
first half of 2016. And the Group landed official flagship store into JD and Tmall platform respectively, which is the 
largest two e-commerce platforms in domestic market. Moreover, the Group cooperated with LeMall to cover more 
consumers, and let more users enjoy the rich sources of LeEco.

Leview Mobile HK Limited (“Leview Mobile”) has become the single largest shareholder of the Group, which means 
the Group will start a deeper cooperation with LeEco. Leveraging its strong smartphone research and development 
capability and mature supply chain, the Group could give LeEco the strong supports on their products. Meanwhile, 
the contents and mobile Internet businesses of the Group’s products could also become more diversified and richer. 
We believe that leveraging each other’s advantages in the corresponding businesses would offer us a win-win 
situation. In the case of the low gross profit margin of the smartphones because of the fierce market competition, 
the construction of the mobile ecosystem may bring the Group better and sustainable profitability in the long term.

Overseas market was another important business unit for the Group and was receiving much more attention from 
management in the first half of 2016. The Group expanded its overseas market into USA, India, Vietnam, Indonesia, 
and Europe. The revenue of overseas market accounted for 15% of total revenue and kept a steady uptrend. 
Meanwhile, the sales channel of overseas became more diversified compared before. The Group either cooperated 
with overseas telecommunications operators to distribute and sell smartphones or exported the products directly 
through e-commerce platform like Amazon. Meanwhile, the Group set the cooperation with retailers abroad to build 
a healthy distributing and retailing networks in the retail open channel. Moreover, the Group also invested more 
resources in improving the brand awareness globally.

The Group continued to strengthen its R&D capability to bring users the best smartphone experience in the first half 
2016. The Group not only kept researching and developing smart terminals of the present 4G technology, but also 
started working on the next 5G technology and its smart terminals. The Group deeply differentiated and optimized 
the functions and features of the Android operating system to bring users better mobile applications. Meanwhile, the 
Group not only emphasized the importance of the R&D, but also spent more energy and resources in improving the 
brand awareness and enlarging the brand promotion in the first half of 2016.



COOLPAD GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 201612

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

The Group continued to focus on delicacy management to improve general operation efficiency and control the 
overall costs in the first half of 2016. Delicacy management was a necessary and significant process to the Group 
while the competition of the smartphone market in Mainland China was fierce at the moment. In terms of delicacy 
management, a series of measures were taken by the Group to improve its administrative efficiency and internal 
operating process during the reporting period. The product quality and the production cost controls were also 
assured, depending on the delicacy management and the improvements of the infrastructure for the product testing 
and assembly.

BUSINESS OUTLOOK

Even though the performance of the smartphone industry in Mainland China was kind of weak in the first half of 
2016 and the Group recorded a decline in shipment units compared with the corresponding period of preceding 
year, the Group expects that the smartphone market will be better in the second half of 2016 and the Group will 
achieve a higher smartphone shipment volumes. There will be three major factors supporting the growth of the 
shipment units and smartphone market. The first one will be the potential more aggressive handset subsidies 
provided by the telecommunication carriers in the second half of 2016. Another one is that the Group will receive 
the primary result coming from the business restructuring. Last but not the least, the Group will have a unique 
advantage of LeEco content comparing to other smartphone vendors, which will bring users different mobile Internet 
experience.

At present, the four BUs of the Group operate quite well respectively after the restructuring completed in 2015. The 
Group will further consolidate its domestic 4G smartphone market and expand the overseas market aggressively 
depending on its four BUs. By partnering with the provincial distributors in every province of Mainland China, the 
Group will expand the sales of its retail open channel and increase the covering number of the retail stores and 
counters to sell “ivvi” and “Coolpad” smartphones. The Group will launch richer 4G product mix to the market 
through the diversified sale channels in the second half of 2016, which covers from the high-end to mid- and 
low-end. The Group will consistently strengthen the good relationship with the carrier and meet its 4G product 
demand. The Group will also enlarge its sales of overseas market depending on its own brands through different 
sales channels such as overseas telecommunications carriers channel, e-commerce channel and retail open channel. 
Meanwhile, the Group plans to assemble, process and produce its products directly in the overseas factory to save 
the cost and assure on time delivery.

After restructuring, the sales channel of the Group has become more diversified. Not only the Group own its 
longstanding carriers sales channels and rising retail open channel, but also the Group has managed to sell most 
recent model directly to consumers by e-commerce channel, given that it has successfully built official B2C store 
and landed official flagship store into JD and Tmall platform respectively, which is the largest two e-commerce 
platform in domestic market.

As described in the announcement of the Company dated 24 April 2016, the Group has regained full control of 
the internet related business to enable future cooperation opportunities with internet companies in Mainland China 
and worldwide. The Group will strengthen the operation of the internet related business, and bring users better 
experience of the mobile internet. The Group will cooperate with Internet company like Baidu, Tencent and etc. to 
increase the revenue of software which can bring much higher margin comparing to hardware. Through the internet 
related business, the Group will keep long-term interaction with the users instead of the one-time sale of the 
products like before.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

BUSINESS OUTLOOK (continued)

Meanwhile, through the agreement described in the announcement of the Company dated 17 June 2016, upon the 

completion, Leview Mobile has become the single largest shareholder of the Group. Coolpad smartphones will be 

an important section of LeEco and enjoy rich content provided by LeEco. Coolpad’s experience in the smartphone 

business and LeEco’s reserves in software/content will create a unique advantage in providing high-quality hardware 

together with rich content. The Group and LeEco will share supply chain resources, R&D techniques, sales channels 

and brand building. By leveraging each other’s advantages in corresponding areas, both Coolpad and LeEco could 

benefit, creating a win-win situation.

With the business integrating with LeEco, the Group will turn itself into an Internet hardware ecosystem company 

operating both hardware and software at the same time, which can lift its gross margin and revenue to a new high 

level. The Group will have a unique advantage of LeEco content comparing to other smartphone vendors, which will 

bring users different mobile Internet experience. With the ultimate goal to build a LeEco with “Platform + Content 

+ Terminals + Applications”, LeEco will inject its content and software into the Coolpad’s handset, thereby creating 

added-value to the two companies.

Meanwhile, the powerful R&D capability is the key point for the Group to keep growing in the 4G smartphone 

market, and will still be heavily invested by the Group in the future. The Group will constantly explore and invest in 

the leading-edge technologies, such as 5G network, mobile cloud, and mobile security. Meanwhile, considering the 

fast growth of the mobile internet and the wide adoption of 4G services by mobile carriers, the Group will partner 

with the internet companies to provide better experience of the mobile applications to its users and seize the 

business opportunities brought by the mobile internet. The Group will also continue to strengthen its supply chain 

management (“SCM”) to guarantee the adoption of the best components and the on-time delivery.

The Group will continue to leverage innovation and expertise to satisfy diverse user needs, enhance core 

competitive strengths and the user experience of the products in the rapidly evolving global smartphone industry. 

As opportunities co-exist with challenges, the Group also identifies the risk of the increasing competition, saturation 

and slower growth of the smartphone market in Mainland China. The Group believes that the ecosystem/content of 

LeEco and fast grow of mobile Internet market will bring it much more opportunities in the year of 2016.

Looking forward, even though the competitive environment of the smartphone market will be more and more intense, 

the Group will endeavor to sell more smartphones in the 4G smartphone market and expand the overseas market 

aggressively, leveraging on the famous brand reputation, the diverse product portfolio, the restructuring of the sales 

channels and the coming more powerful ecosystem.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units 

in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies, where the revenue, cost of sales and certain portion of the 

bank loans are denominated in USD. Exchange rate fluctuations between RMB and USD may affect the Group’s 

performance and asset value. The depreciation of RMB will increase the purchasing cost of certain raw materials of 

the Group in the future. The Group had not entered into any derivative contracts to hedge against the risk for the six 

months ended 30 June 2016.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers 

who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are 

monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. Since the Group trades 

only with recognised and creditworthy third parties, there is no requirement for collateral.

INTEREST RATE RISK

The risk in interest rate concerning the Group primarily related to its short-term and long-term bank loans and other 

borrowings. The interests are calculated at fixed and floating rates. Any rise in the current interest rate will increase 

the interest cost. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had not executed any form of interest rate 

agreement or derivative to hedge against the fluctuation in interest rate.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

The total staff costs for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to approximately HK$312.6 million (six 

months ended 30 June 2015: HK$423.9 million). The remunerations of the Group’s employees commensurate with 

their responsibilities and market rates, with discretionary bonuses given on a merit basis. The Group also provides 

on-the-job training to its employees from time to time. As at 30 June 2016, the Group had 4,497 employees (31 

December 2015: 5,634 employees).

ISSUE, PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE 
COMPANY

On 17 February 2016, the Group proposed to issue 653,189,580 new ordinary shares (the “Rights Shares”) at the 

subscription price of HK$1.10 per Rights Share on the basis of 3 Rights Shares for every 20 existing shares of the 

Company (the “Rights Issue”). The Rights Issue had been completed on 9 March 2016.

Save as stated above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had issued,purchased, redeemed or sold any 

of the Company’s listed securities during the reporting period.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

Considering that the needs of the ordinary operation after the restructuring of the Group, the Directors do not 

recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2016, the interests and short positions of the Directors, the chief executive or their respective 

associates in the share capital, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations 

(within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the 

“SFO”), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as 

otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions 

by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of 

Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) were as follows:

Long positions in Shares:

Name of Director Notes

Directly 

beneficially 

owned

Through 

spouse 

or minor 

children

Through 

controlled 

corporation

Beneficiary 

of a trust

Founder 

of a trust

Share 

option Total

Approximate 

percentage 

of the 

Company’s 

issued share 

capital as at 

30 June 2016

Mr. GUO Deying 

(resigned on  

5 August 2016) 1 – 462,889,484 483,000 – 462,889,484 – 463,372,484 9.23

Mr. JIANG Chao 2 28,980,000 – – 483,000 – – 29,463,000 0.59

Mr. LI Bin 3 20,125,000 – – – – 51,200,000 71,325,000 1.42

Mr. JIA Yueting 4 – – 1,448,804,386 – – – 1,448,804,386 28.87

Mr. CHAN King Chung 441,600 – – – – – 441,600 0.01

Mr. HUANG Dazhan 288,000 – – – – – 288,000 0.01

Mr. XIE Weixin 384,000 – – – – – 384,000 0.01
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES (continued)

Notes:

1.	 As at 30 June 2016, Data Dreamland Holding Limited (“Data Dreamland”) held 462,889,484 Shares (long positions). The 
entire issued share capital of Data Dreamland is held by Barrie Bay (PTC) Limited (“Barrie Bay”), which is acting as the 
trustee of the Barrie Bay Unit Trust. The Barrie Bay Unit Trust is a unit trust held by HSBC International Trustee Limited 
(“HSBC Trustee”) acting as the trustee of the Barrie Bay Trust. The Barrie Bay Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. 
GUO Deying (“Mr. GUO”) and his spouse, Ms. YANG Xiao (“Ms. YANG”), the beneficiary objects of which include the 
children of Mr. GUO and Ms. YANG.

	 As at 30 June 2016, Mr. GUO was taken to be interested in the 483,000 Shares held by Wintech Consultants Limited as 
he was one out of the three directors of Wintech Consultants Limited and the other two directors were accustomed to act 
in accordance with Mr. GUO’s direction.

2.	 As at 30 June 2016, Mr. JIANG Chao was interested in the 483,000 Shares held by Wintech Consultants Limited as he 
was one of the discretionary objects under the Coolpad Group Employee Benefit Trust, a discretionary trust established for 
the benefit of the employees of the Group and the Coolpad Group Share Award Plan.

3.	 As at 30 June 2016, Mr. LI Bin was interested in 51,200,000 options granted to him by the Company under the share 
option schemes of the Company which were not exercised.

4.	 As at 30 June 2016, Mr. JIA Yueting was interested in 1,448,804,386 Shares as follows:

Name of controlled corporation

Name of controlling 

shareholder % control

Direct 

interest Number of shares

Leview Mobile HK Limited Leview Mobile Ltd 100.00 Y 1,448,804,386

Leview Mobile Ltd Le Ltd 100.00 N 1,448,804,386

Le Ltd LeEco Global Holding Ltd 100.00 N 1,448,804,386

LeEco Global Holding Ltd Lele Holding Ltd 100.00 N 1,448,804,386

Lele Holding Ltd Mr. JIA Yueting 100.00 N 1,448,804,386



COOLPAD GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 2016 17

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS AND 
SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2016, the following interests and short positions of 5% or more in the issued share capital and share 

options of the Company were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to 

Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in Shares:

Name Notes
Number of share 

in which interested Nature of interest
Total number 

of shares

Percentage of 
the Company’s 

issued share capital
as at 30 June 2016

Data Dreamland 1 462,889,484 Beneficial owner 462,889,484 9.23

HSBC Trustee 2 463,889,484 Trustee 463,889,484 9.24

Lele Holding Ltd 3 1,448,804,386 Interest of controlled 
corporation

1,448,804,386 28.87

Notes:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of Data Dreamland is held by Barrie Bay, which is acting as the trustee of the Barrie Bay 
Unit Trust. The Barrie Bay Unit Trust is a unit trust held by HSBC Trustee acting as the trustee of the Barrie Bay Trust. The 
Barrie Bay Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. GUO and his spouse, Ms. YANG, the beneficiary objects of which 
include the children of Mr. GUO and Ms. YANG.

	 Data Dreamland entered into an agreement with Leview Mobile HK Limited (the “Purchaser”) on 17 June 2016 pursuant 
to which Data Dreamland agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase 551,367,386 Shares (the “Target Shares”) 
at a consideration of HK$1.90 per Target Share. On 5 August 2016, Data Dreamland has completed the sale of the Target 
Shares. Immediately before completion of the said sale, Data Dreamland is interested in a total of 1,014,256,870 Shares, 
representing approximately 20.22% of the then issued share capital of the Company. Immediately after completion of the 
said sale, Data Dreamland is interested in a total of 462,889,484 Shares, representing approximately 9.22% of the issued 
share capital of the Company as at the date after the completion.

2.	 The 462,889,484 Shares (long positions) were held by Data Dreamland, the entire share capital of which is held by Barrie 
Bay, which is acting as the trustee of the Barrie Bay Unit Trust and the entire issued share capital of which is held by HSBC 
Trustee. The rest 1,000,000 shares were held by HSBC Trustee privately as the trustee.

3.	 The entire issued share capital of Leview Mobile HK Limited is held by Leview Mobile Ltd. The entire issued share capital 
of Leview Mobile Ltd is held by Le Ltd. The entire issued share capital of Le Ltd is held by LeEco Global Holding Ltd. The 
entire issued share capital of LeEco Global Holding Ltd is held by Lele Holding Ltd.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, so far as the Directors are aware, there are no other persons, 

other than the Directors and chief executive of the Company, who had interests or short positions in the shares, 

underlying shares or debentures of the Company which would be required to be disclosed to the Company under 

the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and are required to be recorded in the register required to 

be kept pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed in the section “Directors’ and chief executive’s interests and short positions in shares, underlying 

shares and debentures” above, at no time for the six months ended 30 June 2016 were rights to acquire benefits 

by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company granted to any directors or their respective 

spouses or minor children, or were any such rights exercised by them; or was the Company, or any of its 

subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the directors to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

CHANGES OF INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS UNDER RULE 13.51B(1) OF 
LISTING RULES

Below are the information relating to the changes of Directors required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of 

the Listing Rules since the date of the 2015 Annual Report:

Mr. Guo Deying has resigned as the chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company due to 

his health condition, and Mr. Jia Yueting has been appointed as the chairman of the Board. In addition, with effect 

from 16 August 2016, Mr. Liu Jiangfeng has been appointed as an executive Director and the chief executive officer 

of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, there is no information required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing 

Rules.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code for 

securities transactions. All directors of the Company have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company with 

all the directors, that they have fully complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code for the period 

under review.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee (“Audit Committee”) of the Company, which currently comprises three independent 

non-executive directors, has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Company, and has 

discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters. The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s 

interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2016.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & 
ANALYSIS

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

Code Provision A.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing 

Rules, stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be 

performed by the same individual. During the period from 1 January 2016 to 30 June 2016, Mr. Guo Deying was 

the chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company. The Board considered that this structure 

did not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management and believed that this 

structure enabled the Group to make and implement decision promptly and efficiently.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors is aware of any information which would reasonably indicate that the 

Company was not, for any part of the six months ended 30 June 2016, in compliance with the Code.

However, with effect from 5 August 2016, Mr. Guo Deying has resigned as the chairman of the Board and the 

chief executive officer of the Company due to his health condition, and Mr. Jia Yueting has been appointed as the 

chairman of the Board. In addition, with effect from 16 August 2016, Mr. Liu Jiangfeng has been appointed as an 

executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company. Such arrangement separates the roles of the 

chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company, which enables the Company to comply with 

the requirements of the Code Provision A.2.1 of the Code.

For and on behalf of

Coolpad Group Limited

JIA YUETING

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2016
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Six months ended 30 June
2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000
Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE 4 5,277,394 8,782,787
Cost of sales (4,571,945) (7,668,922)

Gross profit 705,449 1,113,865
Other income and gains 4 130,307 2,853,384
Selling and distribution expenses (379,035) (479,726)
Administrative expenses (402,807) (489,898)
Other expenses (1,932,079) (39,873)
Finance costs 6 (26,682) (50,340)
Share of losses of:
  Associates (46,753) (97)
  A joint venture (119,578) (37,532)

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5 (2,071,178) 2,869,783
Income tax expense 7 (1,248) (32,602)

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD (2,072,426) 2,837,181

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (41,202) (2,012)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX (41,202) (2,012)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (2,113,628) 2,835,169

PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD
  Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company (2,053,124) 2,842,841
  Non-controlling interests (19,302) (5,660)

(2,072,426) 2,837,181

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD
  Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company (2,094,326) 2,840,829
  Non-controlling interests (19,302) (5,660)

(2,113,628) 2,835,169

(LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
  ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY 9
  Basic (2015 restated) (HK 40.90cents) HK57.33 cents

  Diluted (2015 restated) (HK 40.90cents) HK56.25 cents
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2016

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)

NON–CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,192,032 1,001,136

Investment properties 107,625 110,011

Prepaid land lease payments 432,052 436,038

Intangible assets 98,752 102,945

Investments in a joint venture – 3,748,371

Investments in associates 2,130,661 197,759

Available–for–sale investments 35,082 36,916

Long–term loan receivables 18,806 37,046

Other non–current assets 41,203 45,106

Deferred tax assets 28,850 30,000

Total non–current assets 4,085,063 5,745,328

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,081,095 1,686,570

Trade receivables 10 1,412,603 1,619,599

Bills receivable 11 152,352 129,345

Short–term loans receivable 943,554 995,513

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 865,041 979,157

Due from directors 5,187 3,282

Due from a joint venture – 195,051

Due from an associate 138,964 –

Pledged time deposits 378,872 413,488

Cash and cash equivalents 2,231,513 2,515,974

Total current assets 7,209,181 8,537,979

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 12 1,025,063 1,916,195

Bills payable 13 1,103,011 1,351,701

Other payables and accruals 1,420,320 2,081,268

Interest–bearing bank borrowings 14 1,508,503 1,205,263

Due to an associate 1,323 706

Due to a joint venture – 2,359

Tax payable 42,035 84,004

Total current liabilities 5,100,255 6,641,496



COOLPAD GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 201622

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2016

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 2,108,926 1,896,483

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,193,989 7,641,811

NON–CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest–bearing bank borrowings 14 85,203 155,519

Deferred tax liabilities 51,236 53,255

Other non–current liabilities 10,325 16,342

Total non–current liabilities 146,764 225,116

Net assets 6,047,225 7,416,695

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

  Issued capital 15 50,177 43,544

  Reserves 5,926,370 7,283,171

Non–controlling interests 70,678 89,980

Total equity 6,047,225 7,416,695
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

At 1 January – equity attributable to owners of the Company 7,326,715 3,353,321

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners 

  of the Company (2,094,326) 2,840,829

Issue of shares, including share premium 708,538 38,047

Equity-settled share option arrangements 35,620 20,416

Transfer to share premium account from share option reserve 13,024 8,051

Transfer from share option reserve to share premium account (13,024) (8,051)

Other reserve from the disposal of certain interests in a subsidiary 

  without loss of control – 1,743,537

At 30 June – equity attributable to owners of the Company 5,976,547 7,996,150

Non-controlling interests 70,678 935

At 30 June – total equity 6,047,225 7,997,085
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss)/Profit before tax (2,071,178) 2,869,783
Adjustments for:
  Bank interest income 4 (49,402) (35,183)
  Finance costs 6 26,682 50,340
  Share of loss of a joint venture 119,578 37,532
  Share of losses/(profits) of associates 46,753 97
  Depreciation 5 39,403 38,243
  Changes in fair value of investment properties (81) –
  Amortisation of patents, licences and computer software 5 20,142 18,201
  Amortisation of product development costs 5 38,403 39,250
  Recognition of prepaid land lease payments 5 23,062 15,201
  Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 5 356 180
  Gain on disposal of certain interests in a subsidiary – (2,656,687)
  Loss from disposal of certain interests in a joint venture 1,890,272 –
  Impairment of trade and other receivables 5 3,425 3,052
  Write-down of inventories to net realisable value 5 33,252 60,007
  Equity-settled share option expense 19,425 18,404

140,092 458,420

Decrease in inventories 605,475 568,008
Decrease in trade receivables 206,996 94,331
(Increase)/decrease in bills receivable (23,007) 360,096
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 94,767 285,031
Increase in an amount due from directors (1,905) –
Increase in an amount due from an associate (138,964) –
Decrease in an amount due from a joint venture 195,051 –
Decrease in other non–current assets 5,053 6,632
Decrease in trade payables (891,132) (141,260)
Decrease in bills payable (248,690) (1,040,897)
Decrease in other payables and accruals (660,948) (144,927)
Increase/(decrease) in an amount due to an associate 617 (3,830)
(Decrease)/increase in an amount due to a joint venture (2,359) 1,213,117
Decrease in other non–current liabilities (6,017) (2,084)

Cash generated (used in)/from operations (724,971) 1,652,637

Tax paid (13,932) (28,975)

Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities (738,903) 1,623,662
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Bank interest received 49,402 35,183

Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (195,625) (184,203)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property, 

  plant and equipment 1,450 1,025

Additions to product development costs (38,510) (32,504)

Additions to patents and licences – (5,621)

Additions to prepaid land lease payments – (92,892)

Investments in associates (92,050) –

Decrease in pledged deposits 34,616 298,947

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (240,717) 19,935

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares 15 708,539 68,047

New bank loans 2,025,987 1,950,145

Repayment of bank loans (2,003,064) (2,635,817)

Interest paid (26,680) (38,520)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 704,782 (656,145)

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (274,838) 987,452

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,515,974 2,959,143

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (9,623) (1,025)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 2,231,513 3,945,570

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 2,231,513 3,945,570
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.	 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Coolpad Group Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The registered office 

of the Company is located at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, the 

Cayman Islands. The Company is an investment holding company.

The Group is a wireless solution and equipment provider in Mainland China. During the period, the Group 

continued to focus on the production and sale of smartphones, the provision of wireless application service 

and finance service.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1	 Basis of preparation

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 

2016 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim 

Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) 

and other relevant standards and interpretations and the applicable disclosure requirements of 

Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and 

disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the 

Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Group’s interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 except for the first time adoption of the 

following new and revised standards and interpretations:

Amendments to HKFRS 10, 
  HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (2011)

Investment Entities: Applying the 
  Consolidation Exception

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in 
  Joint Operations

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and 
  HKAS 38

Clarification of Acceptable Methods of 
  Depreciation and Amortisation

Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants
Amendments to HKAS 27 (2011) Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle Amendments to numbers of HKFRSs

The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs has had no significant financial effect on these 

condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(continued)

2.3	 The Group has not applied the following new and revised HKFRSs, that have been issued but are not 
yet effective, in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instrument1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and

  HKAS 28 (2011)

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and

  its Associate or Joint Venture3

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers1

HKFRS 16 Leases2

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018
2	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019
3	 Mandatory effective date not yet determined but is available for earlier application

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRSs 
upon initial application, but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised HKFRSs will 
have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and financial position.

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services 
and has three reportable operating segments as follows:

(a)	 the mobile phone segment engages in the research, development, production and sale of mobile 
phones and related accessories and provision of wireless application service;

(b)	 the property investment segment invests in properties for their rental income potential and/or for 
capital appreciation; and

(c)	 the finance service segment engages in the provision of a range of financing services in Mainland 
China.

Management monitors the results of its operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions 
about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on 
reportable segment profit or loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax. The adjusted profit before 
tax is measured consistently with the Group’s profit before tax except that interest income, share of profits 
and losses of associates and a joint venture and finance costs as well as head office and corporate expenses 
are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude an investment in a joint venture, investments in associates, available-for-sale 
investments, deferred tax assets, an amount due from directors, an amount due from a joint venture, an 
amount due from an associate, pledged deposits and cash and cash equivalents other than those used for 
finance service purpose as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude interest-bearing bank borrowings, an amount due to an associate, an amount due 
to a joint venture, tax payable, deferred tax liabilities and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities 
as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.
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3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Mobile 
phone

Property 
investment

Finance 
service Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Six months ended 30 June 2016
   (Unaudited)
Segment revenue:
  Sales to external customers 5,256,105 – 21,289 5,277,394
  Other revenue and gains 75,702 5,203 – 80,905

    

Total 5,331,807 5,203 21,289 5,358,299
    

Segment results (10,426) 4,586 10,352 4,512
   

Reconciliation:
Interest income 49,402
Finance costs (26,682)
Share of losses of a joint venture (119,578)
Share of losses of associates (46,753)
Loss from disposal of certain interests in
  a joint venture (1,890,272)
Corporate and other unallocated 
  expenses (41,807)

    

Profit before tax (2,071,178)
 

Six months ended 30 June 2015
  (Unaudited)
Segment revenue:
  Sales to external customers 8,766,273 – 16,514 8,782,787
  Other revenue and gains 157,469 4,032 – 161,501

Total 8,923,742 4,032 16,514 8,944,288

Segment results 251,325 3,572 16,496 271,393

Reconciliation:
Interest income 35,183
Finance costs (50,340)
Share of losses of a joint venture (37,532)
Share of profits of associates (97)
Gain on the loss of control of a 
  subsidiary 2,656,700
Corporate and other unallocated 
  expenses (5,524)

Profit before tax 2,869,783

Segment assets
At 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) 4,892,906 111,021 1,138,937 6,142,864

At 31 December 2015 (Audited) 5,938,514 111,685 1,092,267 7,142,466

Segment liabilities
At 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) 3,968,425 1,128 2,010 3,971,563

At 31 December 2015 (Audited) 5,517,663 1,246 1,311 5,520,220



COOLPAD GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 2016 29

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information

(a)	 Revenue from external customers

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Mainland China 4,113,573 7,906,074

Overseas 1,163,821 876,713
 

5,277,394 8,782,787
 

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

(b)	 Non-current assets

30 June 

2016

31 December

 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Mainland China 4,013,028 5,670,190

Overseas 8,103 8,222
 

4,021,131 5,678,412
 

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of the assets and excludes financial 

instruments and deferred tax assets.
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4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue represents the invoiced value of goods sold, net of value-added tax (“VAT”) and other sales taxes, 

after allowances for returns, sales incentives and trade discounts, service income received and receivable 

from the provision of wireless application service, and the finance service income from the provision of finance 

services.

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Revenue

Sale of mobile phones 5,174,214 8,626,550

Wireless application service income 81,891 139,723

Finance service income 21,289 16,514
 

5,277,394 8,782,787
 

Other income

Bank interest income 49,402 35,183

Gross rental income 5,203 4,032

Government grants and subsidies* 66,409 118,468

Others# 9,293 2,695,701
 

130,307 2,853,384
 

*	 Government grants and subsidies represented refunds of VAT received from a tax bureau and government grants 
received from a finance bureau to support certain of the Group’s research and development activities. There are no 
unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants.

#	 Others for the six months ended 30 June 2015 included a gain resulting from the disposal of certain interests in a 
subsidiary of the Group.
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5.	 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s (loss)/profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Cost of inventories sold 4,270,213 7,073,771

Depreciation 39,403 38,243

Amortisation of patents and licences* 20,142 18,201

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 23,062 15,201

Research and development costs:

  Product development costs amortised* 38,403 39,250

  Expenditure for the period* 203,412 256,980
 

241,815 296,230
 

Operating lease rental 10,301 17,045

Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 356 180

Net impairment of trade receivables 3,425 3,052

Provision for inventories 33,252 60,007

Loss from disposal of certain interests in a joint venture 1,890,272 –
 

*	 The amortisation of patents and licences, amortisation of product development costs and the research and 
development expenditure for the period are included in “Administrative expenses” in the profit or loss.

6.	 FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Interest on bank loans 26,682 50,340
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7.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Company is a tax exempted company registered in the Cayman Islands and conducts substantially all of 

its business through its subsidiaries established in Mainland China.

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits 

arising in Hong Kong during the period.

Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in 

which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Group:

  Current 1,368 32,858

  Deferred (120) (256)
 

Total tax charge for the period 1,248 32,602
 

8.	 DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Interim dividend: nil (2015: nil) – –
 

Considering that the needs of the ordinary operation after the restructuring of the Group, the Directors do not 

recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016.
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9.	 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY 
HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share amount is based on the loss for the period attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the Company of HK$2,053,124,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: a profit of 
HK$2,842,841,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 5,019,886,253 in issue during 
the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 4,958,402,972 (restated)).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit for the period of the six months ended 
30 June 2015 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of HK$2,842,841,000. The weighted 
average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during 
the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares of 95,782,089 assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or 
conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

No adjustment has been made to the basic loss per share amount presented for six months ended 30 June 
2016 in respect of a dilution as the share options outstanding had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per 
share amount presented.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

(Loss)/Earnings

(Loss)/profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company

  used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculations (2,053,124) 2,842,841
 

Number of shares

2016 2015
 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during

  the period used in the basic earnings per share calculation

  (2015: restated to reflect the impact of the Right Issue#) 5,019,886,253 4,958,402,972

Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares:

  Share options 48,050,957 95,782,089
 

5,067,937,210 5,054,185,061
 

#	 On 17 February 2016, the Group proposed to issue 653,189,580 new ordinary shares (the “Rights Shares”) at the 
subscription price of HK$1.10 per Rights Share on the basis of 3 Rights Shares for every 20 existing shares of the 
Company (the “Rights Issue”). The Rights Issue had been completed on 9 March 2016.
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10.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Sales of the Group’s products are normally settled on a cash-on-delivery basis. However, in the cases of 

long-standing customers and those with a good repayment history, the Group may offer these customers with 

a credit period of 30 to 90 days, extending up to 120 days for some overseas customers. Trade receivables 

are non-interest-bearing.

An aging analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the transaction 

date, is as follows:

30 June 

2016

31 December

 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within 3 months 1,203,107 1,373,110

4 to 6 months 198,903 225,445

7 to 12 months 22,065 32,282

Over 1 year 11,203 8,012
 

1,435,278 1,638,849

Less: Impairment (22,675) (19,250)
 

1,412,603 1,619,599
 

11.	 BILLS RECEIVABLE

An aging analysis of the bills receivable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the issue date, is as 

follows:

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within 3 months 152,352 129,345
 

Bills receivable are non-interest-bearing.

At 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, the Group did not have any past due or impaired bills receivable.
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12.	 TRADE PAYABLES

An aging analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the transaction date, 

is as follows:

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within 3 months 831,364 1,778,233

4 to 6 months 81,725 22,858

7 to 12 months 20,132 28,098

Over 1 year 91,842 87,006
 

1,025,063 1,916,195
 

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms of 30 to 60 days.

13.	 BILLS PAYABLE

An aging analysis of the bills payable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the issue date, is as 

follows:

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within 3 months 1,103,011 1,351,701
 

As at 30 June 2016, certain bills payable of the Group were secured by the Group’s time deposits of 

approximately HK$308,210,000 (31 December 2015: HK$321,687,000).
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14.	 INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

30 June

2016

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Current

Bank loans – secured 156,340 119,363

Bank loans -unsecured 818,816 537,134

Bank loans – import and trust receipt loans 298,052 310,040

Other loans -unsecured 235,295 238,726
 

1,508,503 1,205,263
 

Non-current

Bank loans – secured 84,857 155,172

Other loans -unsecured 346 347
 

85,203 155,519
 

1,593,706 1,360,782
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15.	 SHARE CAPITAL

30 June 
2016

31 December 
2015

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

 

Authorised:
  20,000,000,000 (31 December 2015: 20,000,000,000)
    ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 200,000 200,000

 

Issued and fully paid:
  5,017,746,780 (31 December 2015: 4,354,393,200
    ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 50,177 43,544

 

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the movements in share capital were as follows:

(a)	 On 17 February 2016, the Group proposed to issue 653,189,580 new ordinary shares at the 

subscription price of HK$1.10 per Rights Share on the basis of 3 Rights Shares for every 20 existing 

shares of the Company. The Rights Issue had been completed on 9 March 2016.

(b)	 The movements in share capital due to the share option exercised:

Numbers of the shares issued 
due to the share option 

exercised (par value per share 
of HK$0.01) Exercised price

Total cash consideration 
(before expenses)

HK$ HK$’000

1,000,000 0.199 199
400,000 0.337 135

6,224,000 0.839 5,221
2,032,000 1.164 2,365

412,000 1.492 615
96,000 1.540 148

Total 10,164,000 8,683
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16.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the "Scheme") for the purpose of providing incentives and 

rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Eligible participants 

of the Scheme include the Company's non-executive directors, including independent non-executive 

directors, employees, consultants, advisers, customers and any shareholder of any member of the Group. 

The Company's first share option scheme with a valid period of 10 years became effective on 21 November 

2004 and was terminated on 23 May 2014 since this scheme would be due to expire on 21 November 2014. 

A new share option scheme was adopted by the Company and became effective on 23 May 2014 and, 

unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

The maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options to be granted 

under the Scheme and any other share option scheme of the Group is an amount equivalent, upon their 

exercise, to 10% of the shares in issue at the time dealings in the shares first commence on the Stock 

Exchange. The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each eligible participant in the 

Scheme within any 12-month period is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any time. Any 

further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders' approval in a general meeting.

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the period was 

HK$1.527 per share (Six months ended 30 June 2015: HK$2.523).
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16.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Movements of the share options (the “Options”) during the six months ended 30 June 2016 were as follows:

Number of share options

Name or category of participant

At 

1 January 

2016

Grant 

during 

the period

Exercised 

during 

the period

Expired 

during 

the period

Forfeited 

during 

the period

At 

30 June

2016

Date of 

grant of 

share 

options*

Exercise period of 

share options

Exercise 

price of 

share 

options**

HK$ per share

Employees

In aggregate – granted on 20 May 2008 4,364,000 400,000 – – 3,964,000 20-05-08 20-05-14 to 19-05-18 0.337

In aggregate – granted on 30 Jun 2010 8,884,000 – 8,884,000 – – 28-06-10 28-06-12 to 27-06-16 1.620

In aggregate – granted on 30 Jun 2010 14,288,000 – – 720,000 13,568,000 28-06-10 28-06-13 to 27-06-17 1.620

In aggregate – granted on 30 Jun 2010 13,504,000 – – – 13,504,000 28-06-10 28-06-14 to 27-06-18 1.620

In aggregate – granted on 12 July 2011 11,388,800 4,624,000 – – 6,764,800 12-07-11 12-07-12 to 11-07-16 0.839

In aggregate – granted on 12 July 2011 336,000 – – – 336,000 12-07-11 12-07-14 to 11-07-18 0.839

In aggregate – granted on 27 Dec 2012 31,212,000 1,936,000 – 2,303,000 26,973,000 27-12-12 27-12-13 to 27-12-17 1.164

In aggregate – granted on 27 Dec 2012 5,952,000 96,000 – 1,200,000 4,656,000 27-12-12 27-12-15 to 27-12-19 1.164

In aggregate – granted on 10 Jan 2014 40,360,000 96,000 – 4,368,000 35,896,000 10-01-14 10-1-15 to 10-1-19 1.540

In aggregate – granted on 10 Jan 2014 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 10-01-14 10-1-17 to 10-1-21 1.540

In aggregate – granted on 22 Jan 2015 67,744,000 412,000 – 7,116,000 60,216,000 22-1-15 22-1-16 to 22-1-20 1.492

In aggregate – granted on 22 Jan 2015 10,432,000 – – – 10,432,000 22-1-15 22-1-17 to 22-1-21 1.492

In aggregate – granted on 16 Oct 2015 82,832,000 – – 22,624,000 60,208,000 16-10-15 16-10-16 to 16-10-20 1.620

In aggregate – granted on 16 Oct 2015 76,000,000 – – 4,000,000 72,000,000 16-10-15 16-10-17 to 16-10-21 1.620

Directors

In aggregate – granted on 27 Feb 2009 6,000,000 1,000,000 – – 5,000,000 27-02-09 27-02-13 to 26-02-17 0.199

In aggregate – granted on 30 Jun 2010 8,000,000 – – – 8,000,000 28-06-10 28-06-14 to 27-06-18 1.620

In aggregate – granted on 12 July 2011 2,800,000  1,600,000 – –  1,200,000 12-07-11 12-7-12 to 11-07-16  0.839 

In aggregate – granted on 27 Dec 2012  4,000,000 – – –  4,000,000 27-12-12 27-12-15 to 27-12-19  1.164 

In aggregate – granted on 16 Oct 2015  46,000,000 – – –  46,000,000 16-10-15 16-10-17 to 16-10-21  1.620 

Subtotal  436,096,800  10,164,000  8,884,000  42,331,000  374,717,800 

Total  436,096,800  10,164,000  8,884,000  42,331,000  374,717,800 

*	 The vesting period of the share options is from the date of grant until the commencement of the 

exercise period.

**	 The exercise price of a share option is the amount that the employee is required to pay to obtain each 

share under the option.
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17.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

(a)	 As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated 

for terms ranging from one to nine years. The terms of the leases generally also require the tenants to 

pay security deposits and provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market 

conditions.

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable 

operating leases with its tenants falling due as follows:

30 June 

2016

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within one year 5,101 5,547

In the second to fifth years, inclusive 18,480 23,402

After five years 10,490 11,097
 

34,071 40,046
 

(b)	 As lessee

The Group leases certain of its warehouses and office premises under operating lease arrangements 

for lease terms ranging from one to five years. The total future minimum lease payments under non-

cancellable operating leases committed at the end of reporting period to be made by the Group were 

as follows:

30 June 

2016

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Within one year 8,760 13,960

In the second to fifth years, inclusive 5,026 9,253
 

13,786 23,213
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18.	 COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 18(b) above, the Group had the following 

capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 

2016

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Contracted, but not provided for:

  Land and buildings 180,385 208,528
 

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had no significant capital commitments.

19.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 Balance with a related party

30 June 

2016

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Due from an associate 138,964 –

Due from a joint venture – 195,051
 

30 June 

2016

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Due to an associate 1,323 706

Due to a joint venture – 2,359
 

The amounts due to an associate and a joint venture are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and has no 

fixed terms of repayment.
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19.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b)	 Transactions with related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

An associate:

  Purchase of raw materials 4,010 6,048

A joint venture:

  Sales of products 243,905 484,832
 

Purchases of materials from the Group’s associate and the sales to the joint venture were made based 

on mutually agreed terms.

(c)	 Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

Compensation of the key management personnel of the Group is set out as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 6,802 9,540

Pension scheme contributions 120 168

Equity-settled share option expense 1,655 1,280
 

Total compensation paid to the key management personnel 8,577 10,988
 

The related party transactions above do not constitute connected transactions or continuing connected 

transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
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20.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying 

amounts that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

As at

30 June

2016

As at

31 December 

2015

As at

30 June

2016

As at

31 December 

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
 

Financial assets

Available-for-sale investments – listed 2,348 2,782 2,348 2,782
 

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1,593,706 1,360,782 1,593,706 1,360,782
 

Management has assessed that the fair values of unlisted available-for-sale investments, trade and bills 

receivables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables, an amount due from a 

director, an amount due from a joint venture, an amount due from an associate, pledged deposits, cash and 

cash equivalents, trade and bills payables, financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals and an 

amount due to associate, and an amount due to a joint venture approximate to their carrying amounts largely 

due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The fair values of the interest-bearing bank loans have been calculated by discounting the expected future 

cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining 

maturities. The Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank loans as at 30 June 2016 and 31 

December 2015 was assessed to be insignificant.
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20.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)

Fair value measurement using
 

Quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs Total

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Available-for-sale investments – listed 2,348 – – 2,348
    

As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs Total

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale investments – listed 2,782 – – 2,782

21.	 EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Group had no significant event after the reporting period.

22.	 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of 

directors on 29 August 2016.
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